

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

No. 08-4138

J.S., a minor, by and through her parents, TERRY SNYDER and
STEVEN SNYDER, individually and on behalf of their daughter,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BLUE MOUNTAIN SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal From The Judgment Of The United States District Court
for The Middle District of Pennsylvania Dated September 11, 2008
At Civil Action No. 3:07cv585

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Mary Catherine Roper
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
FOUNDATION OF PENNSYLVANIA
P.O. Box 40008
Philadelphia, PA 19106
Telephone: (215) 592-1513 ext. 116

Witold J. Walczak
ACLU OF PENNSYLVANIA
313 Atwood Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15213
Telephone: (412) 681-7736

Mary E. Kohart
A. Kristina Littman
Tara S. Sarosiek
DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP
One Logan Square, 18th & Cherry Streets
Philadelphia, PA 19103-6996
Telephone: (215) 988-2700
Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ON APPEAL	2
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS	3
SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
A. J.S. CREATES A PARODY PROFILE OF PRINCIPAL MCGONIGLE AT HOME DURING NON-SCHOOL HOURS	7
B. J.S.’S AND K.L.’S FRIENDS LEARN ABOUT THE PROFILE	9
C. PRINCIPAL MCGONIGLE LEARNS OF THE PROFILE, ATTEMPTS TO GET A COPY, ATTEMPTS TO IDENTIFY THE AUTHOR AND DECIDES THE AUTHOR MUST BE PUNISHED	10
D. J.S. APOLOGIZES AND IS PUNISHED	12
E. MCGONIGLE CALLS THE POLICE	13
F. THE EVIDENCE (OR LACK THEREOF) THAT J.S.’S PROFILE CAUSED ANY IN-SCHOOL DISRUPTION.....	14
G. THE LAWSUIT	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20
ARGUMENT OF APPELLANTS.....	23
I. J.S. ENJOYS THE SAME ROBUST FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS AS NON-STUDENTS WHEN SHE SPEAKS OUTSIDE OF SCHOOL.....	23

A.	THE DISTRICT COURT SHOULD HAVE STRICTLY SCRUTINIZED THE SCHOOL DISTRICT’S RESTRICTION ON J.S.’S SPEECH.....	23
B.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN APPLYING THE <i>FRASER</i> STANDARD TO THIS CASE.....	27
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE SCHOOL DISTRICT DID NOT VIOLATE J.S.’S FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS	29
A.	THE SCHOOL DISTRICT’S PUNISHMENT OF J.S.’S SPEECH WAS NOT BASED ON A WELL-GROUNDED FEAR OF SUBSTANTIAL SCHOOL DISRUPTION.....	30
B.	BECAUSE IT IS NOT PROSCRIBABLE UNDER <i>FRASER</i> OR <i>TINKER</i> , J.S.’S SPEECH IS ENTITLED TO FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTION	34
1.	The First Amendment Protects Lewd, Offensive, And Vulgar Speech	34
2.	J.S.’s “M-Hoe” Profile Did Not Defame Principal McGonigle And Thus Remains Protected By The First Amendment	35
3.	J.S.’s “M-Hoe” Profile Was Not Illegal Harassment And Thus Remains Protected By The First Amendment	37
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT THE SCHOOL DISTRICT DID NOT VIOLATE THE SNYDER PARENTS’ DUE PROCESS RIGHTS OR ACT OUTSIDE ITS STATUTORY AUTHORITY	38
A.	THE SNYDERS HAVE A CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO RAISE THEIR CHILDREN WITHOUT GOVERNMENT INTERFERENCE	39
B.	PENNSYLVANIA LAW PERMITS THE SCHOOL DISTRICT TO DISCIPLINE STUDENTS ONLY FOR THEIR IN-SCHOOL SPEECH	43
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT THE SCHOOL DISTRICT’S DISCIPLINE AND COMPUTER USE POLICIES ARE NOT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY OVERBROAD AND VAGUE.....	45
	CONCLUSION	48

Notice of AppealTab A
District Court September 11, 2008 OpinionTab B

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Amusement Mach. Assoc. v. Kendrick</i> , 244 F.3d 576 (7th Cir. 2001)	26
<i>Anspach v. City of Phila., Dept. of Pub. Health</i> , 503 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2007)	26, 39, 40, 41
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	33, 34-35
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979).....	26
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	4
<i>Burnett v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 491 F. Supp. 2d 962 (C.D. Cal. 2007)	36-37
<i>Buttons v. Nat’l Broad. Co.</i> , 858 F. Supp. 1025 (C.D. Cal. 1994)	36
<i>Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	45
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987)	45
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	28
<i>D.O.F. v. Lewisburg Area Sch. Dist. Bd. of Sch. Dirs.</i> , 868 A.2d 28 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2004)	44
<i>Doninger v. Niehoff</i> , 527 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2008)	33
<i>DuPuis v. City of Hamtramck</i> , 502 F. Supp. 2d 654 (E.D. Mich. 2007)	37

Flaherty v. Keystone Oaks Sch. Dist.,
 247 F. Supp. 2d 698, 702 (W.D. Pa. 2003)47

Gruenke v. Seip,
 225 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2000)39, 40, 41

Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier,
 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....20, 23, 24

Hoke v. Elizabethtown Area Sch. Dist.,
 833 A. 2d 304 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2003)44

Hustler v. Falwell,
 485 U.S. 46 (1988) 35-36

J.S. v. Blue Mountain Sch. Dist.,
 No. 07-CV-585, 2007 WL 954245 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 29, 2007).....18

Killion v. Franklin Reg’l Sch. Dist.,
 136 F. Supp. 2d 446 (W.D. Pa. 2001).....45, 47

Kolender v. Lawson,
 461 U.S. 352 (1983)45

Layshock v. Hermitage Sch. Dist.,
 496 F. Supp. 2d 587 (W.D. Pa. 2007).....47

Meyer v. Nebraska,
 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....39

Morse v. Frederick,
 127 S. Ct. 2618 (2007) *passim*

Olson v. Gen. Elec. Astrospace,
 101 F.3d 947 (3d Cir. 1996)4, 5

Phillips v. Borough of Keyport,
 107 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 1997)4

Pierce v. Soc’y of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus & Mary,
 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....39

Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth,
 428 U.S. 52 (1976)..... 25-26

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey,
 505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... 25-26

Saxe v. State College Area Sch. Dist.,
240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001) *passim*

Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.,
502 U.S. 105 (1991)..... 33, 34-35

Sypniewski v. Warren Hills Reg’l Bd. of Educ.,
307 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2002)29-30, 31-32, 38

Texas v. Johnson,
491 U.S. 397 (1989).....33, 35

Thomas v. Bd. of Educ., Granville Cent. Sch. Dist.,
607 F.2d 1043 (2d Cir. 1979) 39-40

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.,
393 U.S. 503 (1969)..... *passim*

Troxel v. Granville,
530 U.S. 57 (2000).....39

United States v. Playboy Entm’t Group, Inc.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000)..... 4, 23-24

Wisniewski v. Bd. of Educ. of the Weedsport Cent. Sch. Dist.,
494 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2007)33

Constitutional Provisions

First Amendment to the United States Constitution *passim*

Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution *passim*

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343 1

18 Pa. C.S.A. § 2709 37-38

24 P.S. § 5-510 22, 43-44

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 41
